

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BISHOP & ASSOCIATES, LLC.,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
v.) SC95658
)
AMEREN CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
 Respondents.)

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

/s/ Kenneth M. Chackes
Kenneth M. Chackes, MOBAR #27534
CHACKES, CARLSON, & GOROVSKY, LLP
906 Olive Street, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Phone: (314) 872-8420
Fax: (314) 872-7017
kchackes@cch-law.com

/s/ Bruce A. Morrison
Bruce A. Morrison, MOBAR #38359
The Morrison Law Firm
319 North Fourth Street, Suite 800
Saint Louis, Missouri 63102
Phone: (314) 397-2474
Fax: (314) 231-4184
bamorrison@bamorrisonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

POINTS RELIED ON.....25

ARGUMENT.....29

POINT 1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFF BISHOP & ASSOCIATES, LLC’S CLAIM OF WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY, BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR BE PROTECTED FROM RETALIATION FOR REPORTING SERIOUS MISCONDUCT, IN THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING MISAPPLIED THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS STRESSING THE IMPORTANCE OF PROTECTING WHISTLEBLOWERS IN ADVANCING PUBLIC POLICY, NO MISSOURI PRECEDENT (INCLUDING *FARROW*) PRECLUDES THIS RESULT, AND OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS HAVE ALLOWED THIS EXPANSION OF THE LAW.....29

A. Standard of Review.....29

B. Public Policy and the Reasoning and Holdings of Missouri Court
Decisions Require the Extension of the Wrongful Discharge
Cause of Action to Independent Contractors.....30

C. The *Farrow* Decision Does Not Preclude a Wrongful Termination
Cause of Action for an Independent Contractor.....34

D. Other Missouri Courts Support Application of a Wrongful Termination
Cause of Action to Independent Contractors.....38

E. Other Courts Have Allowed Independent Contractors to Sue for
Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy.....40

F. The Court of Appeals Rejected Plaintiff’s Wrongful Termination
Claim for Reasons that Ignore Important Public Policy
Considerations.....43

G. Plaintiff Reported Serious Misconduct in Violation of Clearly
Established Public Policy.....46

H. Conclusion.....56

POINT 2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFF BISHOP & ASSOCIATES,
LLC’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC
POLICY AND THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, BECAUSE

PUBLIC POLICY AND THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING
PROHIBIT TERMINATION OF A CONTRACT FOR REASONS THAT
CONTRAVENE PUBLIC POLICY, IN THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING
MISAPPLIED MISSOURI LAW REGARDING THE IMPORTANCE OF
ADVANCING PUBLIC POLICY AND THE IMPLIED DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND
FAIR DEALING.....57

 A. Standard of Review.....57

 B. Summary Judgment is Inappropriate as to Plaintiff’s Count II for
 Breach of Contract in Violation of Public Policy and the Duty of
 Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....57

POINT 3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S
CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER COUNT I FOR WRONGFUL
TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY, BECAUSE, ABSENT
CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS THAT DO NOT EXIST IN THIS CASE,
SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES IN COMMON LAW ARE TO BE APPLIED
RETROACTIVELY, IN THAT THERE WERE NO PRIOR DECISIONS UPON
WHICH DEFENDANTS COULD HAVE RELIED AND THE PURPOSE OF
EXTENDING PUBLIC POLICY PROTECTION FOR INDEPENDENT
CONTRACTORS IS TO PROMOTE PUBLIC POLICY..... 61

 A. Standard of Review.....62

B. A Change or Clarification of the Common Law Should be Applied Retroactively Unless Certain Exceptions Apply.....62

POINT 4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT III FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH A BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP AGAINST DEFENDANTS ARMISTEAD, GEORGE, AND WRIGHT BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW AUTHORIZES SUCH A CLAIM AGAINST INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS OF A PARTY TO THE RELATIONSHIP WHEN THEY EMPLOY IMPROPER MEANS TO ACHIEVE THE TERMINATION AND THEY ACT OUT OF SELF-INTEREST; IN THAT THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES OR PERMITS AN INFERENCE THAT

(1) THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS USED IMPROPER MEANS OF

(a) MISREPRESENTATING FACTS ABOUT PLAINTIFFS’ HONESTY, ALLEGED OVER-BILLING PRACTICES, AND PLAINTIFF SUPPOSEDLY VIOLATING A DIRECTIVE ABOUT WORK AUTHORIZATIONS AND THEN LYING ABOUT THAT DIRECTIVE, AND

(b) ACTING IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY BY RETALIATING AGAINST PLAINTIFFS FOR REPORTING ILLEGAL CONDUCT, AND

(2) THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ACTED OUT OF THEIR OWN
 SELF-INTEREST BY

(a) ARMISTEAD BEING OFFENDED AND “PISSSED” ABOUT
 BISHOP REPORTING ON ARMISTEAD’S ILLEGAL AND
 IMPROPER INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING,

(b) WRIGHT’S EMPHASIS ON STAYING WITHIN BUDGET
 AND ON HIS PERSONAL CAREER, AND

(c) WRIGHT’S AND GEORGE’S PERSONAL ANIMOSITY
 TOWARD PLAINTIFFS.....67

A. Standard of Review.....69

B. A Claim for Tortious Interference with a Business Relationship Can be
 Maintained Against Individual Managers When They Use Improper
 Means and Act in Their Own Self Interest.....69

C. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluded Summary Judgment for
 Defendants in this Case.....70

1. Individual Defendants’ Improper Means.....71

2. Individual Defendants’ Self-Interest.....73

CONCLUSION.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page No.
<i>Bennartz v. City of Columbia</i> , 300 S.W.3d 251(Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	50
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518, U.S. 668 (1996).....	42
<i>Bishop v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 500 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004).....	26, 38, 58, 59
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	26, 30, 31, 36, 63, 65, 66
<i>Brand v. Kansas City Gastroenterology and Hepatology</i> , 3011 WL 135010 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	33
<i>Brooks v. City of Sugar Creek</i> ,.....	35
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Caplan v. St. Joseph’s Hospital</i> , 233 Cal. Rprt. 901 (Cal. Ap-p. 1 st Dist. 1987).....	42
<i>Coalition to Preserve Education on the Westside v. School District of Kansas City</i> , 649 S.W.2d 533 (Mo.App. 1983).....	36
<i>D’Annunzio v. Prudential Inc. Co. of America</i> , 927 A2d 113 (N.J. 2007).....	41
<i>Danco Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814, (Mo. Banc 2007).....	29, 30, 57, 69, 71

Dunn v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car, 170 S.W.3d (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....48

Farmers’ Elec. Coop. Inc. v Mo. Dep’t Corrs., 977 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. 1998).....58

Farrow v. St. Francis Med. Ctr., 407 S. W.3d 579,
(Mo. Banc 2013).....25, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 70, 72

Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C., 304 S.W.3d 81
(Mo. Banc 2010).....25, 26, 30, 31, 37, 39, 47, 50, 60, 61

Harper v. Healthsource New Hampshire, 674 A2d 962, (N.H. 1996).....41, 61

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USL, N.A., 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007).....62, 67

Hibbs v. Berger, 430 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).....28, 70, 72

Hill v. Ford Motor Co., 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. Banc 2009).....30

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1993).....29, 57, 69

Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC, 245 S.W.3d 841
(Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....48

Keveney v. Missouri Military Acad., 304 S.W.3d 98,
(Mo. Banc 2010).....25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 63, 65, 66, 67

Kmak v. Am. Century Cos., 754 F.ed 513 (8th Cir. 2014).....26, 59, 60

Kunzie v. City of Olivette, 184 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. banc 2006).....60

Lawson v. FMR LLC, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (U.S. 2014).....43, 46

Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618 14L. Ed. 2d 601, 8 S. Ct. 1731 (1965).....63, 64

Luethens v. Washington University, 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995).....39

Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Northeast Northwest, 2009 Mo. App.
 LEXIS 992, *13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) *aff'd on other grounds*,
 314 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. Banc 2010).....30, 33, 37, 39, 47, 48, 49

Martin v. Prier Brass Manuf. Co., 710 S.W.3d 466, (Mo.App. W.D. 1986).....58

Morrissett v. Honeywell Bldg. Solutions SES Corp., 2011 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 92728 *9 fn. 3 (D. R.I. 2011).....43

New Jersey Psychological Ass'n v. MCC Behavioral Care, 1997 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 16338, *9 (D.N.J. Sept. 15, 1997).....42

Parker v. Bruner, 683 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. 1985).....36

*Preferred Physicians Mut. Mgmt. Group v. Preferred Physicians
 Mut. Risk Retention*, 918 S.W.2d 805 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996).....70

Princess House, Inc. v. Lindsey, 918 F.Supp. 1356, (W.D. Mo. 1994)
aff'd, 77 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 1996).....39

Shepard Well Drilling Co. v. St. Louis County, 912 S.W.2d 606
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....49

Smith v. City of Byrnes Mill, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103711
 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2015).....26, 59, 60, 61

State ex rel. Ameren Corp v. Dierker, ED100462
 (Mo. App. E.D. September 24, 2013).....3, 34

State ex rel. Ameren Corp. v. Dierker, SC93703 (Mo. November 26, 2013).....3, 34

State ex rel. Baker v. Goodman, 364 Mo. 1202 , 274 S.W.2d 293
 (1954) (en banc).....36

State ex rel. Lipps v. Cape Girardeau, 507 S.W.2d 376 (Mo. 1974).....49

Stehno v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P., 186 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 28, 71, 73

Stine v. Kansas City, 458 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. W.D. 1970).....49

Stn. Ins. Co. v. Wandrey, 395 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....39

Sumners v. Sumners, 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985).....27, 63, 64, 65

Taylor v. ADS, Inc., 327 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2003).....43

Webster v. Fulton County, 283 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002).....43

Wisniewski v. Medical Indus., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19321, * 10
 (D. Colo. 2000).....39

STATE CONSTITUTION

Mo. Const. art. I, sec. 13.....53

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981)45

Wrongful Discharge of Independent Contractors: A Source-Derivative

Approach to Deciding Who May Bring a Claim for Violation

of Public Policy, 19 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 39, 56 (2000)..... 40
